
There is an induction hearing loop system available in all meeting rooms.  Some of the 
systems are infra-red operated, if you wish to use this system then please contact 
Karen Dunleavy on 01733 452233 as soon as possible.

Did you know? All Peterborough City Council's meeting agendas are available 
online or via the modern.gov app. Help us achieve our environmental protection 
aspirations and view this agenda online instead of printing it. 

AB
AUDIT COMMITTEE

MONDAY 20 NOVEMBER 2017
7.00 PM

Bourges/Viersen Room - Town Hall

AGENDA
Page No

1. Apologies for Absence

2. Declarations of Interest

At this point Members must declare whether they have a disclosable 
pecuniary interest, or other interest, in any of the items on the agenda, 
unless it is already entered in the register of members’ interests or is a 
“pending notification “ that has been disclosed to the Head of Legal 
Services. 

3. Minutes of the Meeting Held on 25 September 2017 5 - 10

4. External Audit: Annual Audit Letter and Other External Reports 11 - 38

To receive and approve the External Audit report in relation to issues 
identified as part of their audit works.

5. Ernst & Young Progress Report on 2017/18 Audit 39 - 48

THE CHAIRMAN WILL ASSUME THAT MEMBERS HAVE READ THEIR PAPERS PRIOR 
TO THE MEETING TO AVOID UNNECESSARY INTRODUCTIONS TO REPORTS. IF ANY 
QUESTIONS ARE APPARENT FROM THE REPORTS THEY SHOULD BE PASSED TO 

THE REPORT AUTHOR PRIOR TO THE MEETING

Public Document Pack



To receive an update from Ernst and Young LLP on progress 2017/18.

6. Internal Audit: Mid-Year Progress Report 49 - 66

To receive an update on progress against the Annual Audit Plan together 
with details of any concerns.

7. Risk Management: Strategic Risks 67 - 70

To receive details of the strategic risks impacting on the Council and the 
mitigating actions to address these.

8. Treasury Management: Strategy 2018-2028 71 - 104

For Members to comment on the Treasury Management Strategy 2018-
2028.

9. Impact of Changed Statutory Deadline for Approval of Statement of 
Accounts

105 - 108

To approve proposed change to Audit Committee dates and work 
programme to accommodate the changed statutory deadline for approval of 
the Statement Of Accounts.

INFORMATION AND OTHER ITEMS

10. Use of Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000 (RIPA)

The Committee is asked to NOTE that there have been no RIPA 
authorisations in this quarter.

11. Approved Write-Offs Exceeding £10,000

The Committee is asked to NOTE that there have been no approved write-
off amounts to report since 25 September 2017, which exceed the Council’s 
Financial Regulation threshold of £10,000.

12. Feedback Report 109 - 112

13. Work Programme 113 - 124

Emergency Evacuation Procedure – Outside Normal Office Hours

In the event of the fire alarm sounding all persons should vacate the building by way of the nearest escape 
route and proceed directly to the assembly point in front of the Cathedral.  The duty Beadle will assume 
overall control during any evacuation, however in the unlikely event the Beadle is unavailable, this 
responsibility will be assumed by the Committee Chair.

Recording of Council Meetings: Any member of the public may film, audio-record, take photographs and use 
social media to report the proceedings of any meeting that is open to the public. A protocol on this facility is 
available at: 



http://democracy.peterborough.gov.uk/ecSDDisplay.aspx?NAME=Protocol%20on%20the%20use%20of%20Recor
ding&ID=690&RPID=2625610&sch=doc&cat=13385&path=13385  

Committee Members:

Councillors: Nawaz, Mahabadi, D Over (Vice Chairman), Bull, Aitken (Chairman), K Sharp and 
A Shaheed

Substitutes: Councillors: R Ferris, Lillis, King and B Saltmarsh

Further information about this meeting can be obtained from Karen Dunleavy on telephone 01733 
452233 or by email – karen.dunleavy@peterborough.gov.uk

http://democracy.peterborough.gov.uk/ecSDDisplay.aspx?NAME=Protocol%20on%20the%20use%20of%20Recording&ID=690&RPID=2625610&sch=doc&cat=13385&path=13385
http://democracy.peterborough.gov.uk/ecSDDisplay.aspx?NAME=Protocol%20on%20the%20use%20of%20Recording&ID=690&RPID=2625610&sch=doc&cat=13385&path=13385


This page is intentionally left blank



MINUTES OF THE AUDIT COMMITTEE MEETING
HELD AT 7:00PM, ON

MONDAY, 25 SEPTEMBER 2017
BOURGES/VIERSEN ROOM, TOWN HALL, PETERBOROUGH

Present: Councillors Aitken (Chairman), Over (Vice-Chairman), King, Mahabadi, S 
Nawaz, Shaheed and Saltmarsh.

Officers in Marion Kelly, Interim Corporate Director Resources
Attendance: Pete Carpenter, Service Director Financial Services

Ian Pantling, Financial Accounting and Control Manager
Stephen Gerrard, Interim Director Law and Governance
Dan Kalley, Senior Democratic Services Officer

Also in 
Attendance: Suresh Patel, Audit Director, Ernst & Young

Kay McLennan, Manager Government and Public Audits, Ernst & Young

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Bull, and Sharp.  Councillors 
King and Saltmarsh were in attendance as substitutes.

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

There were no declarations of interest.  

3. MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON MONDAY, 26 JUNE 2017

The minutes of the meeting held on Monday, 26 June 2017 were approved as an 
accurate and true record. 

4.   AUDIT OF STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS TO THOSE CHARGED WITH 
GOVERNANCE (ISA260)

 
The Audit Committee received a report in relation to the Audit of Statement of Accounts 
to those charged with Governance (ISA260).

 
The purpose of the report was for the Audit Committee to receive and note the “Audit 
Results Report” for the year ended 31 March 2017 from Ernst and Young on behalf of 
the Council. In addition the Audit Committee was asked to approve the audited 
statement of accounts.

5



Ernst & Young introduced the report and informed the Committee that reports were 
nearly finalised, there was still some work to do around clearing some receipts and 
school payroll. The Management representation  letter had now been received. Ernst 
& Young were still finishing work on governance accounts and statements, this was to 
be signed off on Wednesday 27 September 2017.

The Committee were informed that there were no areas of concern to bring to the 
attention of the Committee and the Annual Governance statement was clear and 
coherent.

Overall the report was positive report and there were no matters outstanding or in 
question with regards to value for money. The finance team had demonstrated that 
they were up for the challenge in producing the statement of accounts within the new 
timeframes. 

The Audit Committee debated the report and in summary, key points raised and 
responses to questions included:

● The issues around the school payroll were only follow up questions and queries 
and seeking some clarity.

● The accounts were free from any errors, the work carried out by the finance 
team and Ernst & Young showed both to be extremely capable.

● There were no common levels of underspend within local authority budgets. 
Each local authority had their own criteria. Ernst & Young were satisfied with 
the level of reserves and how they had been reached. However, the finance 
team would put in place a robust process to examine the reserves.

The Audit Committee considered the report and RESOLVED to:

1. Receive and approve the “Audit Results Report - (ISA260) for the year ended 
31 March 2017” from Ernst & Young (EY), the Council’s external auditors.

2. Receive and approve the audited Statement of Accounts 2016/17.

5. RESPONSE TO THE PUBLIC SECTOR AUDIT APPOINTMENTS PROPOSAL TO 
APPOINT ERNST & YOUNG LLP AS EXTERNAL AUDITORS FOR 5 YEARS FROM 
2018/19

The Audit Committee received a report in relation to the response to the Public Sector 
Audit Appointments (PSAA) proposal to appoint Ernst & Young LLP as external 
auditors for 5 years from 2018/19.
 
The purpose of the report was for the Audit Committee to consider whether to make a 
representation to Public Sector Audit Appointments on the proposed appointment of 
Ernst & Young LLP as external auditors for 5 years from 2018/19.

The Service Director - Financial Services, introduced the report and stated that in June 
2017 the PSAA completed a procurement to let audit contracts from 2018/19. Ernst & 
Young were successful in winning the contract and have now been proposed as 
external auditors for Peterborough City Council

6



The Audit Committee debated the report and in summary, key points raised and 
responses to questions included:

● The PSAA undertook on behalf of a number of local authorities the procurement 
of external auditors, there was no reason to doubt the process and the 
recommendation of appointing Ernst & Young as external auditors for 
Peterborough City Council.

● This was the first time local authorities appointed external auditors for a five 
year period.

● The PSAA undertook the procurement process to ensure that each local 
authority receives value for money in the services being offered by external 
auditors.

● In terms of overall cost Ernst & Young came in cheaper than PWC, however it 
was more about the service and value for money that Ernst & Young offered 
over PWC.

● All statutory bodies had to appoint external auditors in order to satisfy statutory 
requirements.

The Audit Committee considered the report and RESOLVED to:

1.  Confirm to Public Sector Audit Appointments that it is satisfied with the appointment 
of Ernst & Young LLP as external auditors for 5 years from 2018/19.

6. TREASURY MANAGEMENT MID YEAR UPDATE

The Audit Committee received a report in relation to the Treasury Management mid-
year update. 

The purpose of the report was for the Audit Committee to consider current performance 
and the forecast outturn position against prudential indicators and to seek approval of 
the use of loans as a form of investment to organisations delivering services for the 
Council.

The Service Director - Financial Services, introduced the report and outlined to the 
Committee that the approval to use loans for investment was a change to existing 
policy. Currently the Council  had £20 million invested, with a 2.7% return.

The Audit Committee debated the report and in summary, key points raised and 
responses to questions included:

● The purpose behind the loans was for investment companies that were to 
provide infrastructure or services to help Peterborough, which could include the 
potential of a hotel.

● This was a process of tidying up current practices and making them more 
transparent.

● There were always risks when issuing loans, however currently most of the 
ones currently issued involved ensuring good housing provisions. In addition 
there would be a number of due diligence tests and processes to follow before 

7



any loan was to be issued. Individual loans would need to be approved by the 
Cabinet.

● The envisaged loan for the hotel was necessary to speed up the regeneration 
of Fletton Quays by the summer of 2019.

● It was hard to fully understand and quantify the benefits of money being spent 
on social housing or on projects that did not have a return on investment in 
monetary form.

● There was no ceiling as to the limit of the value of loans to be made, each 
authority needed to look at their own circumstances. In addition these limits 
would be set when full Council meets to discuss council tax rates and financial 
strategies.

● It was still the Council’s responsibility to provide transport for school children 
even if they went to academies.

● Due diligence processes would be in place to set commercial interest rates.
● A further report on Treasury Management would be presented at the meeting 

in November.
● A breakdown of the loans currently issued and for what purpose would be 

provided to members of the Committee.
The Audit Committee considered the report and RESOLVED to:

1. Note the current performance against the Treasury Management Strategy 
(TMS) set in the Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS).

2. Approve the use of loans as a form of investment to organisations delivering 
services for the Council.

ACTION AGREED:

1. Briefing note to be sent to Members of the Audit Committee outlining current 
loans issues and for what purpose.

INFORMATION AND OTHER ITEMS

7. USE OF REGULATION OF INVESTIGATORY POWERS ACT 2000 (RIPA)

The Committee noted that there had been no RIPA authorisations in this quarter.

8. APPROVED WRITE-OFFS EXCEEDING £10,000

The Committee noted that there had been no write-offs for the Council exceeding 
£10,000.

9. FEEDBACK REPORT

The Senior Democratic Services Officer introduced the report and informed Members 
on the status of actions agreed at the previous meeting.

ACTION AGREED

8



The Committee noted the Feedback Report and work completed since the last 
meeting.

10. WORK PROGRAMME 2017/18

The Senior Democratic Services Officer introduced the report and informed Members 
that the Work Programme for the year 2017/18 was in line with previous years.

It was agreed that the Draft 2018/19 Treasury Management report was to be presented 
at the November Committee. In addition the item on Use of Consultants would move 
to the meeting in February.

ACTION AGREED

The Committee noted the Work Programme for the Committee 2017/18.

               
 7:00pm – 7.53pm       

                      Chairman

9



This page is intentionally left blank

10



AUDIT COMMITTEE AGENDA ITEM No. 4

20 NOVEMBER 2017 PUBLIC REPORT

Report of: Marion Kelly - Interim Corporate Director of Resources 
Cabinet Member(s) responsible: Cllr Seaton - Resources

Contact Officer(s): Peter Carpenter - Service Director - Financial Services Tel. 384564

ERNST & YOUNG LLP ANNUAL AUDIT LETTER FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 
MARCH 2017

R E C O M M E N D A T I O N S
FROM: Marion Kelly - Interim Corporate Director of 
Resources 

Deadline date: 20 November 
2017

     It is recommended that Audit Committee:

1. Note the Annual Audit Letter

1. ORIGIN OF REPORT

1.1 Annual Audit letter of Ernst Young LLP in accordance with The National Audit Office’s 2015 Code 
of Audit Practice.

2. PURPOSE AND REASON FOR REPORT

2.1 This is a formal letter setting out the detailed findings already reported to 25 September 2017 
Audit Committee.

2.2 This report is for the Audit Committee to consider under its Terms of Reference No.
 
This report is for the Audit Committee to consider under its Terms of Reference No. 2.2.1.5 To 
consider the external auditors annual letter, relevant reports, and the report to those charged with 
governance and 2.2.1.7 To comment on the scope and depth of external audit work and to ensure 
it gives value for money

3. TIMESCALES

Is this a Major Policy 
Item/Statutory Plan?

NO If yes, date for 
Cabinet meeting 

n/a

4. BACKGROUND AND KEY ISSUES

4.1 The Auditors tested whether management had the ability to override controls and therefore 
potentially perpetrate fraud.  The Auditors did not identify any material weakness in controls or 
evidence of management override. (Page 9 of the letter.)

11



4.2 The Auditors tested revenue and expenditure recognition.  The audit work did not identify any 
issues or unusual transactions which indicated that there had been any misreporting of the 
Council’s financial position. (Page 10 of the letter.)

4.3 Other areas tested and in which there were no significant audit findings were: (Page 10 and 
following of the letter.)

● Financial Statements presentation
● Property Valuations
● Pension Valuations and Disclosures
● The need to prepare Group Accounts

4.4 The Auditors also assessed the Council’s VFM arrangements and commented: (Page 15 of the 
letter):

● The 2017/18 budget is balanced, through the use of efficiencies and income plans. The 
Council has identified savings totalling £20.7 million in 2017/18, and with planned use of 
the Grant Equalisation reserve of £7.2 million it has closed its budget gap which had 
stood at £27.9 
[...]
es to
clients. For more information about our organization, please visit
ey.com.

© 2017 EYGM Limited.
All Rights Reserved.

ED None

This material has been prepared for general informational purposes only and is not
intended to be relied upon as accounting, tax, or other professional advice. Please refer
to your advisors for specific advice.

ey.com

47



T
his page is intentionally left blank

48



AUDIT COMMITTEE AGENDA ITEM No. 6

20  NOVEMBER 2017          PUBLIC REPORT

Report of: Marion Kelly
Interim Corporate Director of Resources

Cabinet Member(s) responsible: Councillor Seaton
Resources Portfolio Holder

Contact 
Officer:

Steve Crabtree
Chief Internal Auditor

Tel. 384557

INTERNAL AUDIT: MID YEAR PROGRESS REPORT 2017 / 2018

R E C O M M E N D A T I O N S
FROM: Marion Kelly, Interim Corporate Director of Resources Deadline date: N/A

Audit Committee are asked that :

1. The Internal Audit Update Report to 30 September 2017 be received and the Committee 
note in particular:

 (a)  Progress made against the plan and overall performance of the section; and

 (b)  Reports with an opinion of Limited or No Assurance

1. ORIGIN OF REPORT

1.1 This report is submitted to Audit Committee as a routine planned report within the 
2017 / 2018 work programme of the Committee. 

2. PURPOSE AND REASON FOR REPORT

2.1         The Terms of Reference for the Audit Committee (agreed at Full Council) set out the 
key roles of the Committee including the following "2.2.1.1 To consider the annual 
audit report and opinion of the Executive Director (Strategic Resources) and a 
summary of internal audit activity (actual and proposed) and the level of assurance 
it can give over the council's corporate governance arrangements”.
 

2.2 The purpose of this report provides an overall opinion on the soundness of the 
control environment in place to minimise risk to the council. It is based on the findings 
of the completed internal audits from the Annual Audit Plan 2017 / 2018 as a
[...]

CONSULTATION ON 2018/19 TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY

R E C O M M E N D A T I O N S
FROM : Marion Kelly, Interim Corporate Director: Resources  Deadline date: 

N/A

Audit Committee is asked to
1. To review and comment on the draft 2018/19 Treasury Management Strategy (TMS) 

before a final strategy is produced once the Revenue Budget and Capital Programme 
are finalised in February 2018.

1. ORIGIN OF REPORT

1.1 The Treasury Management in the Public Services: Code of Practice 2011 
recommends that Members receive reports on its treasury management 
policies, practices and activities, including an annual strategy and plan in 
advance of the year, a mid-year review and an annual report after its close.

1.2 The annual strategy is approved by Council as part of the MTFS once the 
Revenue Budget and Capital Programme are finalised and the Members are 
required to review and comment on the draft strategy to ensure compliance 
with best practice.  

2. PURPOSE AND REASON FOR REPORT

2.1 To provide a draft narrative of the Treasury Management Strategy 2018/19 to 
Audit Committee for comment and input on Treasury Management policies 
before receipt of a completed revised version in February 2018 once the Capital 
Programme for the next 10 years is agreed.  The report contains only policies, 
as the numbers will be included for the next committee.

2.2 This is in accordance with the Committees’ Terms of Reference – 2.2.1.15 To 
consider the Council's arrangements for corporate governance and agreeing 
necessary actions to ensure compliance with best practice.

3. TIMESCALE 

Is this a Major Policy Item / 
Statutory Plan?

Yes If Yes, date for relevant 
Cabinet Meeting

Feb 2018

71



4. TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY 

4.1 The Prudential Code underpins the system of capital finance.  Local authorities 
determine their own programmes for capital investment in long term and current 
assets that are central to the delivery of quality local public services.  Prudential 
indica
[...]

2000 (RIPA)
 

Governance
Ben Stevenson

 

To receive an update on the use of RIPA 
during the financial year reporting activity 
when required.

 Approved Write-Offs 
Exceeding £10,000
 

Pete Carpenter To receive an update on write offs 
approved, which exceed the Council’s 
financial regulation threshold of £10,000.
 

Standard Feedback report Democratic Services
Dan Kalley

 

 

Standard Work Programme 2017 / 
2018
 
 

Democratic Services
Dan Kalley

 

 
OTHER POSSIBLE AGENDA ITEMS
 

122



 Governance Reports
 

Governance
Ben Stevenson

 

Major changes to governance arrangements, 
policies and procedures requiring approval. 
Examples would include updates to Financial 
Regulations or Contract Rules.
 

 Member Reports
 

Governance
Ben Stevenson

 

Specific reports relating to the Members 
Code of Conduct and / or the Hearing Panel 
(sub-committee to the Audit Committee)
 

 

To be rescheduled:

 Section / Lead Description

    

123



This page is intentionally left blank

124


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Meeting Held on 25 September 2017
	4 External Audit: Annual Audit Letter and Other External Reports
	Item 4 - Appendix A

	5 Ernst & Young Progress Report on 2017/18 Audit
	Item 5 - Appendix A

	6 Internal Audit: Mid-Year Progress Report
	Item 6 - Appendix A

	7 Risk Management: Strategic Risks
	8 Treasury Management: Strategy 2018-2028
	Item 8 - Appendix 1

	9 Impact of Changed Statutory Deadline for Approval of Statement of Accounts
	12 Feedback Report
	Item 12 - Appendix A

	13 Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


AB
MINUTES OF THE AUDIT COMMITTEE MEETING

HELD AT 7:00PM, ON
MONDAY, 20 NOVEMBER 2017

BOURGES/VIERSEN ROOM, TOWN HALL, PETERBOROUGH

Present: Councillors Over (Chairman), Mahabadi, Bull, S Nawaz, King, Shaheed 

Officers in
Attendance:

Marion Kelly, interim Corporate Director Resources
Peter Carpenter, Service Director Financial Services
Steve Crabtree, Chief Internal Auditor
Louise Cooke, Group Auditor
Julie Taylor, Group Auditor
Ian Pantling, Financial Accounting and Control Manager
Kevin Dawson, Head of Resilience 
Karen Dunleavy, Democratic Services Officer

Also in 
Attendance: Kay McLennan, Manager Government and Public Audits, Ernst & Young 

26. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Aitken. Councillor King was in 
attendance as substitute.

27.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

     No declarations of interest were received.

28. MINUTES OF THE AUDIT COMMITTEE MEETING HELD ON 25 SEPTEMBER 
2017

The minutes of the meeting held on 25 September 2017  were agreed as a true and 
accurate record. 

29.   EXTERNAL AUDIT: ANNUAL AUDIT LETTER AND OTHER EXTERNAL REPORTS

The Audit Committee received a report in relation to Annual Audit letter of Ernst 
Young LLP in accordance with The National Audit Office’s 2015 Code of Audit 
Practice.

The purpose of the report was to present the formal letter setting out the detailed 
findings already reported to 25 September 2017, Audit Committee.

The Service Director Financial Services introduced the report and requested the 
Committee to note the Annual Audit Letter.

The Audit Committee debated the report and in summary, key points raised and 
responses to questions included:



● The grant equalisation reserve would be used to balance the 2017/18 budget.  
The Council’s plans for 2019/2020 were not to rely on grant budgets.  

● The statement of accounts restatement outlined in page 24 of the report had 
been in relation to a new format requirement for all Councils.  The new format 
had been intended to provide a more user friendly approach for the general 
public.  None of the figures that had been restated, had changed.

The Audit Committee considered and RESOLVED (Unanimously) to note the report. 

30.   ERNST & YOUNG PROGRESS REPORT ON 2017/18 AUDIT 

The Audit Committee received a report in relation to the Ernst & Young LLP Progress 
Report on 2017/18 Audit.

The purpose of the report was to provide an outline to Members of the Ernst & Young 
progress report 2017/18.

The Service Director Financial Services introduced the report and requested that 
Members note the report.

The Audit Committee debated the report and in summary, key points raised and 
responses to questions included:

● The external auditors would review the content of the Medium Term Financial 
Plan and whether it would be robust enough to manage the size of the budget 
gap and to identify what the risks would be for the Council. 

● The external audit fee would remain the same even if the work was completed 
at an earlier date.  

● All the audit progress letters would appear on the Council’s web site.  Ernst & 
Young would be challenged by the FRC to ensure that the audit process for 
the Council was being conducted effectively.

● All audit work previously reported to the audit commission, which no longer 
existed and this was a key issue for CiPFA regarding the level of financial 
regulation.

● A suite of audit tools would be used to analyse data capture such as the 
payroll analytics tool. Monthly trends and pay rise data would be explored in 
order to streamline the audit process. 

● Anti-fraud risk assessments undertaken in regards to services which were 
outsourced such as payroll were captured by external audit ensuring that 
there had been no material misstatements.  This task would be undertaken by 
conducting a series of substantive and control work including liaison with the 
internal audit team.  The audit of the outsourced payment systems would also 
include all transactions within the Council’s accounts such as schools.

● External contracts outside of the Council’s control such as academies or 
foundation schools would not show in Council’s accounts.

● Funding for academies and foundations was out of the Council’s control and 
therefore would not be included in the audit of the accounts.

The Audit Committee considered and RESOLVED (Unanimously) to note the report.

31.   INTERNAL AUDIT: MID-YEAR PROGRESS REPORT 

The Audit Committee received a report in relation to the Internal Audit: Mid Year 
Progress Report.



The purpose of the report was to provide Members with an overall opinion on the 
soundness of the control environment internal audits from the Annual Audit Plan 2017 
/ 2018 as at 30 September 2017.

The Chief Internal Auditor introduced the report and requested Members to note the 
contents.

The Audit Committee debated the report and in summary, key points raised and 
responses to questions included:

● The self service Human Resources  Information Technology systems detailed 
within the report on page 58 had been been highlighted as a risk due to the 
project being put on hold.  This would be picked up by the Audit Team when 
the project restarts.

● The Internal Audit Team were due to audit the payroll system, which would be 
conducted alongside EY, the Council’s external auditors.  The team would 
ensure that audit work would not be duplicated.

The Audit Committee considered and RESOLVED (Unanimously) to note the report.

AGREED ACTIONS

The Audit Committee also agreed that:

1. The Chief Internal Auditor would provide details over when the self service HR IT 
systems project would be restarted. 

32.   RISK MANAGEMENT: STRATEGIC RISKS

The Audit Committee received a report in relation to the Risk Management – Strategic 
Risks.

The purpose of the report was to outline the risk management approach to corporate 
and services levels across the Council, which sought to identify key risks which might 
prevent the Council’s priorities from being successfully achieved.  The Committee was 
also informed that the risk management reports would be service led in future and 
overseen by a Risk Management Board. The Corporate Director of Growth and 
Regeneration would be the corporate sponsor for the Risk Register and would provide 
the update to Members at future Audit Committee meetings.  

The Interim Corporate Director of Resources and the Head of Resilience introduced 
the report and requested the Committee to comment on and note the latest Risk 
Management Report. 

The Audit Committee debated the report and in summary, key points raised and 
responses to questions included:

● There had been a great deal of work being undertaken by the Council to 
mitigate the risk in regards to safeguarding. The number of actions to mitigate 
risks would have presented safeguarding as a risk on the register.  

● Compared to county risk registers, the red and amber risks were reflective in 
terms of areas such as safeguarding.

● A half yearly sense check would be conducted on the risk register by 
Corporate Management Team.

● It had been too early to identify whether there were significant risks politically 
or economically in regards to the Combined Authority, however, they had 



been using Peterborough’s risk management tool in order to monitor their 
risks.

● Significant stress factors such as increased health resource requirements, 
which may impact the Council, was monitored through the impact of social 
and demographic change risk on the register.

The Audit Committee considered and RESOLVED (Unanimous) to note the report.

AGREED ACTIONS

The Audit Committee agreed that:

● The Interim Corporate Director would arrange a briefing note for Members 
which would outline the measures being undertaken to mitigate the risks in 
regards to safeguarding. 

33.   Treasury Management: Strategy 2018-2028

The Audit Committee received a report in relation to the consultation on 2018/19 
Treasury Management Strategy.

The purpose of the report was to provide Members with a draft narrative of the 
Treasury Management Strategy 2018/19 for comment and input on Treasury 
Management policies before receipt of a completed revised version in February 2018 
once the Capital Programme for the next 10 years was agreed.

The Service Director Financial Services introduced the report and asked Members to 
review and comment on the draft 2018/19 Treasury Management Strategy (TMS) 
before a final strategy was produced once the Revenue Budget and Capital 
Programme were finalised in February 2018.

The Audit Committee debated the report and in summary, key points raised and 
responses to questions included:

● Some Section 106 money agreements were specific and could only used for 
those purposes.  There were many developers that would challenge how 
Section 106 funding had been implemented by the Council. 

● The Council’s interest rates on loans had been fixed and were borrowed from 
the Public Works Loan Board.  The Council would review what the borrowing 
requirement was for future years and take advantage of low interest rates 
accordingly. However, the Government were monitoring how local authorities 
were using their Capital Programmes for investments out of areas and it was 
anticipated that the process would tightening up. For this reason, the Council 
were looking very carefully at their Capital Programme and what the borrowing 
need was for the next three years in order to take advantage of the current low 
rates.

● The supported and unsupported borrowing details outlined on page 83 of the 
report were the only two debts that the Council had entered into of this type.  
The loans had been entered into outside of the Public Works Loan Board and 
were a type of borrowing that most councils had entered into.

● Capital programmes were used on highways, schools and rolling programmes 
such as updating IT and buildings.  

● Members complimented officers on the way they reported to Committee.

The Audit Committee considered and RESOLVED (Unanimously) note the draft 
2018/19 Treasury Management Strategy.



AGREED ACTIONS

The Audit Committee noted the report and agreed that the Service Director Financial 
Services would provide Members with:

1. A breakdown of the pre and post 2007/08 debt figures. 
2. A further breakdown of the supported and unsupported borrowing totals. 
3. An analysis of what loans entered into with the PWLB had been used for in 

order to identify the amount spent by highway, schools and rolling programme 
investments.

4. A full analysis on Private Finance Initiative funding.

34.   IMPACT OF CHANGED STATUTORY DEADLINE FOR APPROVAL OF 
STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS

The Audit Committee received a report in relation to the proposed change of statutory 
deadline approval of the statement of accounts.

The purpose of the report was to inform Members that there was a need to approve 
the deadline date for approval of the statement of accounts and amend the work 
programming schedule accordingly.

The Service Director Financial Services introduced the report and asked Members to 
consider and approve the proposal.
 
The Audit Committee considered the report and RESOLVED (Unanimously) in favour 
to change the dates and work programme to accommodate the change in the 
statutory deadline for approval of the Statement of Accounts.

AGREED ACTIONS

The Audit Committee agreed:

1. to change the dates and work programme to accommodate the change in the  
statutory deadline for approval of the Statement of Accounts.

INFORMATION AND OTHER ITEMS

35.   USE OF REGULATION OF INVESTIGATORY POWERS ACT 2000 (RIPA)

The Committee noted that there had been no RIPA authorisations in this quarter.

36.   APPROVED WRITE-OFFS EXCEEDING £10,000
 

The Committee noted that there had been no write-offs amounts to report since 25 
September 2017, which exceeded the Council’s Financial Regulation threshold of 
£10,000.

37.   FEEDBACK REPORT
 

The Chairman introduced the report and informed Members on the status of actions 
agreed at the previous meeting. Members also received a tabled briefing note in 
relation to investment loan arrangements to third party organisations.



The Audit Committee debated the report and and briefing note and in summary, key 
points raised and responses to questions included:

● There was no specific agreement on how the £30 million loan for Axiom 
housing would be drawn.

● There was governance in place to explore the financial health of Axiom 
Housing Association and other third party organisations.

The Audit Committee considered and RESOLVED  (Unanimously) to note the report.

38.   WORK PROGRAMME

The Service Director Financial Services introduced the report and informed Members 
that the Work Programme for the year 2017/18 was in line with previous years. 

ACTION AGREED 

The Committee noted the Work Programme 2017/18.

● The Audit Committee also agreed that the Corporate Director Growth and 
Regeneration would be invited to attend future meetings of the Audit 
Committee in relation to Risk Management items.

● The Internal Audit Plan would move from February to March 2018
● The statement of accounts would need to be presented to Members in 

July 2018.

              
 7:00pm – 7:55 pm

                            Chairman


